the table below which highlights both exposure of the securities portfolio and the effect of positions represented
by hedging derivatives which reduce its sensitivity. For example, a parallel shift in the yield curve of +100 basis
points leads to a fair value loss on the bond portfolios of €3,873 million.

Credit risk exposure

The table below sets forth the distribution of the bond portfolio by rating class: AAA/AA bonds represented
3.59% of total investments and single A bonds represented 3.88%. Low investment grade securities (BBB) were
77.92% of the total, while the portion of speculative grade or unrated was minimal (2.46%).

Breakdown of financial assets by rating of the issuer

The analysis of the exposure in terms of the issuers/counterparties produced the following results: bonds issued
by governments, central banks and other public entities made up 77.56% of the total investments, whereas the
bonds of corporate issuers contributed around 22.44%.

The sensitivity of the fair value of the bonds with respect to a variation in the creditworthiness of the issuers,
namely a market credit spread shock of ±100 basis points, at the end of 2015, are shown in the table below:

thous and €

Carrying

amount
% Duration

Fixed rate bonds 61,301,195 79.59% 6.43

within one year 3,425,529 4.45%

from 1 to 5 years 20,340,513 26.41%

after 5 years 37,535,153 48.73%

Floating rate/indexed bonds 6,358,757 8.26% 2.85

within one year 869,283 1.13%

from 1 to 5 years 3,865,813 5.02%

after 5 years 1,623,661 2.11%

Sub total 67,659,952 87.84%

Equity inves tments 1,323,656 1.72%

OEIC, private equity, hedge fund 8,040,165 10.45%

Total 77,023,773 100.00%

thous ands  €

+100 bps -100 bps

Fixed rate bonds 61,301,195 90.60% -3,702,678 4,115,309

Floating rate/indexed bonds 6,358,757 9.40% -169,968 186,984

Sub total 67,659,952 100.00% -3,872,646 4,302,293

Effect of interes t rate hedges

Total 67,659,952 -3,872,646 4,302,293

Carrying amount %
Fair value gains  (los s es )

thous ands  €

Bonds 67,659,952 87.84%

AAA 1,716,394 2.23%

AA 1,046,245 1.36%

A 2,989,063 3.88%

BBB 60,013,199 77.92%

Speculative grade 1,771,934 2.30%

Unrated 123,117 0.16%

Equity inves tments 1,323,656 1.72%

OEIC, private equity, hedge fund 8,040,165 10.44%

Total 77,023,773 100.00%

Carrying amount %

 114

Equity risk exposure

The sensitivity of the equity portfolio to a hypothetical deterioration in share prices of 10% amounts to €132
million, as shown in the table below:

Currency risk exposure

The investment portfolio is not significantly exposed to currency risk: approximately 98% of investments are
made up of assets denominated in Euro. Against the residual exposure to currency risk, positions in derivatives,
above all domestic currency swaps, in the same currency, were entered into.

Derivatives

Derivatives are used to hedge the financial risks of the investment portfolio or for effective management.